UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INTERACTIVE
SOLAT MULTIMEDIA COURSEWARE
(i-Solat)

MOHAMAD IMADI BIN MOHAMAD NOR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2014



DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices
ofthe discipline.

MOHAMAD IMADI BIN MOHAMAD NOR
2011566229

JANUARY 19, 2014



ABSTRACT

Solat is obligatory to every muslim. Some people feels that they need to reevaluate
the way they perform solat thus opt for various means to find information. One ofthe
medium to deliver information regarding solat is via courseware. From the
preliminary study conducted, it is found that the existing solat courseware does not
give detail explanations on how to perform solat in a correct way, most of the
available courseware does not provide comprehensive contents. Interactive Solat
Multimedia Courseware (i-Solat) is presented to improve the understanding in
learning solat by showing user the correct way to perform solat. In addition, the i-
Solat Courseware has been accompanied with the facts from the science perspective
on how solat movements can benefit our body. The courseware can perform as a
complementary tool to assists users learn about solat because it covers
comprehensive contents from performing ablution to reciting doa. i-Solat is
developed based on ADDIE Model which comprises of Analysis, Design,
Development, Implementation and Evaluation phases. Another two phases are added
which are Preliminary Study and Documentation to complete the project. Evaluation
of the i-Solat courseware has been conducted to 30 respondents and to 2 Subject
Matter Exper (SME). The evaluation consist five constructs that has been done which
focuses on the user interface satisfaction, usability and the content ofthe courseware.
Analysis from the respondents shows that the highest mean is 3.57 with standard
deviation 0.504, indicates that the usability ofthe courseware is accepted mostly by
all respondents. However, the courseware still needs further enhancement to make it
more effective, interactive and more comprehensive.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL i
DECLARATION ii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Iv
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF TABLES Xil

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction l
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Objectives 3
14 Scope 3
15 Significance 4
1.6  Gantt Chart 5
1.7 Project Framework 6
1.8 Summary 7

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction 8
2.2 Interactive Learning 8

2.3 Interactive Multimedia Courseware 9

Vi



2.4

2.

(6]

2.6

2.7

2.8

Benefits of Interactive Courseware

Technology in Multimedia

25.1  Courseware

2.5.2  Web Based Versus CD-ROM

2.5.3  Characteristics of a Good Courseware

2.5.4  Similar Existing Courseware

255  ADDIE Model

25.6  ASSURE Model

2.5.7  ARCS Model

Domain Area

2.6.1  Ablution

2.6.2  Solat

2.6.3  What is i-Solat

2.6.4  Compulsory Condition for Solat

2.6.5  Things Which Invalidate Solat

2.6.6  Thirteen Pillars of Solat

2.6.7  Relation between Solat and Science
Implication of Literature Review in Project Development
2.7.1  Reason Why Addie Model Has Been Chosen

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Introduction
Instructional Design and Research Methodology

3.2.1  Preliminary Study

vii

11
11
12
13
14
18
19
21
22
22
22
23
23
23
24
25
25
26

28

29

31



	INTERACTIVESOLAT MULTIMEDIA COURSEWARE(i-Solat)
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

