UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INTERACTIVE SOLAT MULTIMEDIA COURSEWARE (i-Solat)

MOHAMAD IMADI BIN MOHAMAD NOR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2014

DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

1 (.

MOHAMAD IMADI BIN MOHAMAD NOR 2011566229

JANUARY 19, 2014

ABSTRACT

Solat is obligatory to every muslim. Some people feels that they need to reevaluate the way they perform solat thus opt for various means to find information. One of the medium to deliver information regarding solat is via courseware. From the preliminary study conducted, it is found that the existing solat courseware does not give detail explanations on how to perform solat in a correct way, most of the available courseware does not provide comprehensive contents. Interactive Solat Multimedia Courseware (i-Solat) is presented to improve the understanding in learning solat by showing user the correct way to perform solat. In addition, the i-Solat Courseware has been accompanied with the facts from the science perspective on how solat movements can benefit our body. The courseware can perform as a complementary tool to assists users learn about solat because it covers comprehensive contents from performing ablution to reciting doa. i-Solat is developed based on ADDIE Model which comprises of Analysis, Design, Development, Implementation and Evaluation phases. Another two phases are added which are Preliminary Study and Documentation to complete the project. Evaluation of the i-Solat courseware has been conducted to 30 respondents and to 2 Subject Matter Exper (SME). The evaluation consist five constructs that has been done which focuses on the user interface satisfaction, usability and the content of the courseware. Analysis from the respondents shows that the highest mean is 3.57 with standard deviation 0.504, indicates that the usability of the courseware is accepted mostly by all respondents. However, the courseware still needs further enhancement to make it more effective, interactive and more comprehensive.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	X
LIST OF TABLES	xii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objectives	3
1.4	Scope	3
1.5	Significance	4
1.6	Gantt Chart	5
1.7	Project Framework	6
1.8	Summary	7

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Interactive Learning	8
2.3	Interactive Multimedia Courseware	9

2.4	Benefits of Interactive Courseware		9
2.5	Technology in Multimedia		11
	2.5.1	Courseware	11
	2.5.2	Web Based Versus CD-ROM	12
	2.5.3	Characteristics of a Good Courseware	13
	2.5.4	Similar Existing Courseware	14
	2.5.5	ADDIE Model	18
	2.5.6	ASSURE Model	19
	2.5.7	ARCS Model	21
2.6	Domain	n Area	22
	2.6.1	Ablution	22
	2.6.2	Solat	22
	2.6.3	What is i-Solat	23
	2.6.4	Compulsory Condition for Solat	23
	2.6.5	Things Which Invalidate Solat	23
	2.6.6	Thirteen Pillars of Solat	24
	2.6.7	Relation between Solat and Science	25
2.7	2.7 Implication of Literature Review in Project Development		25
	2.7.1	Reason Why Addie Model Has Been Chosen	26
2.8	Summa	ary	28

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introdu	ction	29
3.2	Instruct	ional Design and Research Methodology	29
	3.2.1	Preliminary Study	31